RMB41 million (i) Approximately RMB15 million
for the purchase of new office
space and production plants;

This amount has not
been used and is
deposited at
bank.

(ii) approximately RMB16.5
million for research and
development, production and
operation of Haitian Aerospace;

Approximately
RMB4.66 million
has been used as
planned and the
balance is
deposited at
bank.

(iii) approximately RMB9 million
for research and development,
production and operation of
Haitian Marine; and

Approximately
RMB4.24 million
has been used as
planned and the
balance is
deposited at
bank.

(iv) the remaining balance of
approximately RMB0.5 million
for marketing of the Group and
its products and services.

Fully used as
planned.

– 7 –

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the issue of the New
H Shares are as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after the allotment
and issue of 92,000,000

New H Shares

Shareholders
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of the total

issued share
capital

Number of
Shares

Approximate
% of the total

issued share
capital

Domestic Shares
Xi’an Tian An Investment Co.,

Ltd.* (西安天安投資
有限公司)1 328,363,637 24.38% 328,363,637 22.82%

Xi’an International Medical
Investment Co., Ltd.*
(西安國際醫學投資股份
有限公司)2 100,000,000 7.42% 100,000,000 6.95%

Shenzhen Huitai Investment
Development Co., Ltd.*
(深圳市匯泰投資發展
有限公司) 75,064,706 5.57% 75,064,706 5.22%

Chang’an International Trust
Co., Ltd.*
(長安國際信託股份
有限公司)2 70,151,471 5.21% 70,151,471 4.87%

Beijing Holdings Investment
Management Co., Ltd.*
(北京京泰投資管理中心)2 54,077,941 4.01% 54,077,941 3.76%

Mr. Chen Xiao Bin
(陳曉繽先生)2 6,000,000 0.45% 6,000,000 0.41%

Shanghai Gaoxiang Investment
Management Co., Ltd.*
(上海高湘投資管理
有限公司)3 119,693,333 8.89% 119,693,333 8.32%

Domestic Shares held by
the public 131,943,030 9.79% 131,943,030 9.17%

Domestic Shares sub-total: 885,294,118 65.72% 885,294,118 61.52%

H Shares
Mr. Chen Ji (陳繼先生)4 45,920,000 3.41% 45,920,000 3.19%
H Shares held by the public 415,844,706 30.87% 415,844,706 28.90%
Auspicious Zone – – 60,000,000 4.17%
Oceanic Bliss – – 32,000,000 2.22%

H Shares sub-total: 461,764,706 34.28% 553,764,706 38.48%

Total: 1,347,058,824 100% 1,439,058,824 100%

– 8 –

Notes:

1. Xi’an Tian An Investment Co., Ltd.* (西安天安投資有限公司) is beneficially owned as to 60% by Mr.

Xiao Bing, an executive Director, and 40% by his mother Ms. Yao Wenli.

2. A promoter of the Company and hence a connected person of the Company under the GEM Listing Rules.

3. Shanghai Gaoxiang Investment Management Co., Ltd.* (上海高湘投資管理有限公司) is beneficially

owned by the spouse and mother-in-law of Mr. Chen Ji, an executive Director, in equal share.

4. Mr. Chen Ji (陳繼先生) is an executive Director.

GENERAL

As Completion is subject to the fulfillment of the conditions set out in the Subscription